Docket No.: C0106D 04-23-2002 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 102064774 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 4-9-02 JOHN R. KAY **7624 RAINBOW CRESCENT** Name: CAN-ENG FURNACES LTD. NIAGARA FALLS, ONTARIO L2G 7K5 CANADA Internal Address: ☐ Yes 🏻 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 6800 MONTROSE RD. ■ Assignment Merger NIAGARA FALLS, ONTARIO, CANADA ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: \_\_\_\_\_ State: \_\_\_\_ ZIP: Other Execution Date: JUNE 19, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/886,743 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Name: JAMES J. RALABATE ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be Internal Address: credited or debited to deposit account ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 5792 MAIN ST. 8. Deposit account number:

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

City: WILLIAMSVILLE State: NY ZIP: 14221

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document.

JAMES J. RALABATE

Name of Person Signing

18-0080

3/28/02

Signature

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

**PATENT** 

REEL: 012805 FRAME: 0841

## MITTAL LETTER

Docket No.

C0106D

## TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS

Transmitted herewith for filing under 35 U.S.C. 111 and 37 C.F.R. 1.53 is the patent application of:

CAN-ENG FURNACES, LTD.

"Method and Apparatus for Quenching Metal Workpieces"

Enclosed are:

For:

Certificate of Mailing with Express Mail Mailing Label No. EL703946392US

sheets of drawings.

☐ A certified copy of a

✓ Signed. Unsigned.

application.

☑ Declaration Power of Attorney

☐ Information Disclosure Statement

□ Preliminary Amendment

Verified Statement(s) to Establish Small Entity Status Under 37 C.F.R. 1.9 and 1.27.

## **CLAIMS AS FILED**

For	#Filed	#Allowed	#Extra		Rate	Fee
Total Claims	18	- 20 =	0	x	\$9.00	\$0.00
Indep. Claims	3	- 3 =	0	x	\$40.00	\$0.00
Multiple Dependent Claims (check if applicable)						\$0.00
					BASIC FEE	\$355.00
					TOTAL FILING FEE	\$355.00

A check in the amount of

\$355.00

to cover the filing fee is enclosed.

▼ The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge and credit Deposit Account No. 18-0080 as described below. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.

Charge the amount of

as filing fee.

Credit any overpayment.

☑ Charge any additional filing fees required under 37 C.F.R. 1.16 and 1.17.

☐ Charge the issue fee set in 37 C.F.R. 1.18 at the mailing of the Notice of Allowance,

pursuant to 37 C.F.R. 1.311(b).

Dated: 6/21/01

cc:

P01SMALL/REV06

REEL: 012805 FRAME: 0842

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I, John R. Kay, residing at 7624 Rainbow Crescent, Niagara Falls, Ontario L2G7K5, Canada, having invented certain new and useful Improvements in "Method and Apparatus for Quenching Metal Workpieces", for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed on 6/ 19/01, further identified as Docket No. C0106D, and

Whereas, CAN-ENG FURNACES LTD., a Corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 6800 Montrose Rd, Niagara Falls, Ontario, L2E6V5, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries:

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, JOHN R. KAY, have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said CAN-ENG FURNACES LTD. the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said CAN-ENG FURNACES LTD., as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said CAN-ENG FURNACES LTD., its successors and assigns.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said CAN-ENG FURNACES LTD., or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to said CAN-ENG FURNACES LTD., to make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said CAN-ENG FURNACES LTD., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

Date: June 19,2001

Province of Ontario,

RECORDED: 04/09/2002

Canada)

On the  $\frac{19}{2}$  day of June in the year 2001, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State, personally appeared JOHN R. KAY, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within/attached instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual (or the person on behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

> PATENT REEL: 012805 FRAME: 0843